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SECTION 1
FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
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S/N 0190001 thru 0190457 &
é FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS 0160000022 thru 0160004023

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim
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35
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S/N 0190001 thru 0190457 &

0160000022 thru 0160004023

FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 91473095 1 ENGINE COVER, (includes items 2 thru 4, 6 thru 9, 45, 59 thru 62, 70 thru 74, C
76, 77 & 87)
91404275 1 ENGINE COVER KEY
2 91474411 23 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8X3/4
3 91474410 2 | PROP BRACKETS
4 91474425 4 PROP CLIPS
5 91471200 1 MIRROR MOUNT BACK PLATE
6 91474423 2 | GAS PROP
7 91474424 2 BALL STUD, 13mm
8 91474409 1 HINGE, 34 IN
9 91474420 6 | SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
10 80263053 1 MIRROR
11 88201036 7 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5
12 91476035 1 MIRROR BRACKET WELDMENT
13 91143357 1 HORN
14 88551010 3 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16
15 88201016 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2, GR5
16 91403600 1 U-BOLT
17 91471150 1 LATCH MOUNTING BRACKET
18 88561004 16 | FLAT WASHER, 3/8
19 88501006 2 |HEXNUT, 3/8-16
20 80973096 4 | WHIZ-LOCK SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2
21 83201030 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/8X3-1/2
22 80241137 4 |WASHER
23 91140001 1 COUNTERWEIGHT
24 91403574 1 BACK-UP ALARM
25 88501005 2 |HEXNUT, 5/16-18
26 88201018 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5
27 91403217 2 | REBOUND WASHER
28 88501014 2 |HEXNUT, 7/8-9
29 91403153 4 | SHOCK MOUNT
30 1001108383 2 |HARDENED WASHER
31 77321274 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X5
32 83201058 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-3/4
33 86681572 4 |HARD WASHER, 13/16
34 91403097 4 | CAB ISOLATOR MOUNT
35 91403098 4 | TAIL WASHER
36 88521012 4 |HEX LOCKNUT, 3/4-10
37 91471112 1 OIL PAN COVER
38 91401487 1 CAB FENDER
39 80973025 4 | WHIZ-LOCK BOLT, 3/8-16X1
40 88261015 6 | SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8
41 88551009 6 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4
42 91401415 1 | ACCESS COVER
43 88201035 9 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
44 91473210 1 NON-SKID FLOOR
45 91474472 1 LATCH BRACKET
46 88551011 13 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
47 91471191 1 PLATE VALVE COVER
91474001 G6-42A 1-3



S/N 0190001 thru 0190457 &
§ FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS 0160000022 thru 0160004023

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

48 91406115 1 RISER WELDMENT

49 91513099 1 TETHER, (includes items 57, 58 & 75)

50 91403526 Ref | TRIM LINE SEAT, (S/N 0190001 thru 0160004023), (no longer available, use
2915166 for replacement), (see Figure 12-33 for details)

51 88561002 10 | FLAT WASHER, 1/4

52 88201005 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5

53 91403230 1 MANUAL CASE

54 Ref |CAB ASSY, (see Figure 6-1 for details)

55 91033029 1 SEAT BELT, (if equipped), (includes items 56, 57 & 75)

56 88201549 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-20X1, GR5

57 88551012 4 | SPLIT LOCKWASHER, 7/16

58 88201551 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-20X1-1/2, GR5

59 91474419 1 LOCKING PADDLE HANDLE

60 91474417 1 PADDLE HANDLE GASKET

61 91474418 1 ROTARY LATCH

62 91474415 1 LINKAGE ROD

63 NSS 1 FRAME WELDMENT

64 88261027 10 |SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4

65 91513121 1 FRONT COVER

66 91473085 1 COVER MAIN VALVE

67 88662523 6 | NUT

68 88561003 6 | FLAT WASHER, 5/16, (S/N 0190001 thru 0160004023)

69 77143006 4 | WHIZ-LOCK NUT, 5/16-18, (S/N 0190001 thru 0160004023)

70 91474414 2 | BOLT, 5/16X1-1/4

71 91474413 2 NUT, 5/16

72 91474412 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16

73 91474427 1 LATCH BACKING PLATE

74 91474416 4 | RIVET, 3/16

75 88501307 4 |HEX NUT, 7/16-20

76 91474422 1 PERFORATED SCREEN

77 91474473 1 EXHAUST SCREEN KIT

78 90027473 12 |HARDENED WASHER, 3/4

79 91476044 1 ENGINE POD WELDMENT

80 83201006 12 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2

81 91033320 Ref | TILT GAUGE, (no longer available, use 8466306 for replacement)

8466306 1 TILT GAUGE, (with adhesive)
82 88204912 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
83 88561107 1 FLAT WASHER, 1/4
84 88521204 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
85 88561109 6 | FLAT WASHER, 3/8
86 0641809 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X7/8, GR5
87 91404437 13 ft |BULB SEAL
88 7027772 1 ADHESIVE KIT, (includes 3 tubes & applicator), (enough to do exhaust screen

kit)
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S/N 0190001 thru 0190457 &
0160000022 thru 0160004023

FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim (Continued)

Item

Part Number

Qty.

Description

Rev.
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S/N 0160004041 thru 0160040659
% FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim
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S/N 0160004041 thru 0160040659

FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 91473241 1 ENGINE COVER, (includes items 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 45, 59, 60, 70, 71, 72, 76, C
77,87 & 88)
8342813 1 ENGINE COVER KEY, (set of 2)

2 91474411 14 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8X3/4
3 91514246 1 PROP BRACKET
4 91474425 2 PROP CLIP
5 91471200 1 MIRROR MOUNT BACK PLATE
6 91474423 1 GAS PROP
7 91474424 2 BALL STUD, 13mm
8 91474409 1 HINGE, 36 IN
9 91474420 6 | SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
10 80263053 1 MIRROR
11 88201036 14 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5
12 91476035 1 MIRROR BRACKET WELDMENT
13 91143357 1 HORN
14 4761500 3 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16
15 0641504 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2, GR5
16 91501087 1 LATCH BRACKET
17 91471150 1 LATCH MOUNTING BRACKET
18 88561004 16 | FLAT WASHER, 3/8
19 88501006 5 |HEXNUT, 3/8-16
20 80973096 4 | WHIZ-LOCK SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2
21 83201030 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/8X3-1/2
22 80241137 4 |WASHER
23 91140001 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (no pintle hook)

1001091458 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (with pintle hook)
24 91403574 1 BACK-UP ALARM, (Before S/N 0160018150)
25 88501005 2 |HEX NUT, 5/16-18, (Before S/N 0160018150)
26 88201018 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5, (Before S/N 0160018150)
27 91403217 2 | REBOUND WASHER
28 88501014 2 |HEXNUT, 7/8-9
29 91403153 4 | SHOCK MOUNT
30 1001108383 2 | HARDENED WASHER
31 77321274 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X5
32 83201058 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-3/4
33 86681572 4 |HARD WASHER, 13/16
34 91403097 4 | CAB ISOLATOR MOUNT
35 91403098 4 | TAIL WASHER
36 88501012 4 |HEX LOCKNUT, 3/4-10
37 91471112 1 OIL PAN COVER
38 91401487 1 CAB FENDER
39 80973025 4 | WHIZ-LOCK BOLT, 3/8-16X1
40 88261015 6 | SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8
41 88551009 6 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4
42 91401415 1 ACCESS COVER, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)

91561150 1 | ACCESS COVER, (S/N 0160015458 thru 0160038090)

1001103567 1 | ACCESS COVER, (S/N 0160038331 & After)
43 88201035 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
44 91473210 1 NON-SKID FLOOR
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Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Trim (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
45 7300364 1 LATCH ASSY
46 88551011 15 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
47 91471191 1 PLATE VALVE COVER
48 91406115 1 RISER WELDMENT, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)
91516044 1 RISER WELDMENT, (S/N 0160015458 thru 0160040659)
49 91513099 1 TETHER, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432), (includes items 57, 58 & 75)
50 91403526 Ref | TRIM LINE SEAT, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432), (no longer available,
use 2915166 for replacement), (see Figure 12-33 for details)
Ref | SUSPENSION SEAT WITH 2 IN SEAT BELT,
(S/N 0160015458 thru 0160040659), (see Figure 6-6 for details)
51 88561002 10 | FLAT WASHER, 1/4
52 88201005 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
53 91403230 1 MANUAL CASE
54 Ref |CAB ASSY, (see Figure 6-1 for details)
55 91033029 1 SEAT BELT, (not used with optional seat), (includes items 56, 57 & 75)
56 88201549 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-20X1, GR5
57 88551012 4 | SPLIT LOCKWASHER, 7/16, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)
58 88201551 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-20X1-1/2, GR5,
(S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)
59 3311502 1 WHIZ-LOCK NUT, 5/16-18
60 3311605 6 |LOCK NUT, 3/8-16
61 91471238 1 TANK BRACKET
62 90027470 6 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
63 NSS 1 FRAME WELDMENT
64 88261027 10 |SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
65 91513121 1 FRONT COVER
66 91473085 1 COVER MAIN VALVE
67 88662523 8 |NUT
68 88561003 4 | FLAT WASHER, 5/16, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)
69 77143006 4 | WHIZ-LOCK NUT, 5/16-18, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)
70 3900395 4 |BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 4X0.7X25mm
71 3290401 4 |HEX NUT, M4X0.7
72 4811400 4 | WASHER, M4
73 4711500 2 | FLAT WASHER, 5/16, (Before S/N 0160018150)
74 3311502 1 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
75 88501307 4 |HEX NUT, 7/16-20, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160015432)
76 7029912 1 PERFORATED SCREEN
77 91474422 1 EXHAUST SCREEN KIT
78 90027473 16 |HARDENED WASHER, 3/4
79 91476056 1 ENGINE POD WELDMENT, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160021166)
4341302 1 ENGINE POD WELDMENT, (S/N 0160021195 thru S/N 0160040659)
80 83201006 18 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2
81 NSS Ref |TILT GAUGE, (no longer available), (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160005712)
8466306 1 TILT GAUGE, (with adhesive), (S/N 0160005713 thru 0160040659)
82 88204912 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160005712)
83 88561107 1 FLAT WASHER, 1/4, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160005712)
84 88521204 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20, (S/N 0160004041 thru 0160005712)
85 0100011 AR |LOCTITE® 242™
86 0641809 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/8, GR5
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